TEMECULA PUBLIC CEMETERY DISTRICT
BOARD OF TRUSTEES
REGULAR MEETING

41911 C STREET
TEMECULA, CA 92592

June 18, 2020 @ 8:00 a.m.

Teleconferenced

AGENDA- Estimated Time: 3 Hrs.

1. Call To Order:@8:00 a.m. by Trustee Vanderhaak

2. Pledge of Allegiance:

3. Roll Cali
Chair Vanderhaak, Vice-Chair Qualm, Trustee Reese, Trustee
Dugan, Trustee Davis, General Manager, Cindi Beaudet , Legal
Counsel, Steve Q.

Motions To Excuse:

Visitors: Kathleen Tremble aka Kathleen Crook: Re: Non-Resident Fee for
son to be interred within father’s grave.

Public Comments:

At this time, members of the public are invited to address the Board
concerning any items on the Agenda, or on any other matters that are
not on the Agenda but are within the subject matter jurisdiction of the
District. Request must be submitted in person prior to the start of the
meeting. Every person will be allowed 5 minutes to address the Board
of Trustees: in accordance with State Law, (Brown Act) all items to be
acted on must be posted 72 hours in advance.



4. CLOSED SESSION ITEMS:

A. CONFERENCE WITH LEGAL COUNSEL—ANTICIPATED INITIATION OF

LITIGATION
Pursuant to Government Code of Section 54956.9 (d) (One potential case)

C. Closed Session Anhouncement:




5. Consent Calendar:

All matters on the Consent Calendar are considered routine and may
all be approved by one motion. Any member of the Board or the public
may request an item be removed from the Consent Calendar for
discussion or separate action. Unless otherwise specified in the
request to remove an item from the Consent Calendar, all items shall
be considered immediately following action on the remaining items on
the Consent Calendar.

A. Approval of Minutes

Recommendation: That the Board approve the minutes of
the Regular Board Meeting of May 21, 2020

B. Approval of Check Registers

Recommendation. That the Board approves the May 2020
Check Register Nos. 101100, 101200 and 101300.

C. Approval of Bookkeeper Report

Recommendation: That the Board receives and files the
May Bookkeeper Reports.



6. Action ltems

A. Kathleen Tremble, AKA Kathleen Crook

Recommendation: The Trustees should read the letter dated May 29™,
2020 regarding the concern of having to pay a Non-Resident fee for an
adult child out of District, to place him into the same grave with his father.
Trustees to have legal counsel respond to Ms. Tremble aka Crook with

their decision.

B. Ratify the Emergency Order date May 21,2020

Recommendation: That the BOT reviews the changes to the Emergency
Order, see Now Therefore- changes

C. Stifel Re-Investments

Recommendation: That the BOT make a motion to reinvest dividends that
have come due with Stifel, based on the committee’s presentations.

D. CSDA Board Elections

Recommendation: That the BOT reviews the bios submitted by nominees
for the election of Seat C on the CSDA Board. Direct manager to submit
the nominee of choice on or before July 10, 2020.



E. Draft Budaet for Fiscal Year 2020-2021

Recommendation: That the BOT reviews the first draft of the upcoming
fiscal year budget. Notes are included with any major changes proposed.
Direct the manager as to how you would like to proceed.

F. Hazard Pay for Staff during the Governor’s Emergency Orders

Recommendation: That the BOT approves a recommendation that the staff
be compensated at a rate of 10% of their hourly wages commencing March
19,2020 ending June 19, 2020. For their attendance and dedication to the
cemetery district during these arduous times with the COVID-19 virus. To
be distributed through first payroll following June 19, 2020

(July 10, 2020)

G. Election of Officers, January 01, 2021- December 31,2022

Recommendation: That the Trustees nominate a Board President,
Vice President and Secretary for the Calendar year commencing
January 01, 2021 term ending December 31, 2022.

H. Investment Policy # 1010- Draft

Recommendation: That the Trustees see 2 (two) additions to the originally
approved policy. First addition; a suggestion from Sandra Wheeler to add
per Government Code. Second addition; Trustees feel it is prudent to
protect the Districts funds.

The Trustees would like to see if the 30% threshold on CDs could be raised
and kept at short term investments during this year of uncertainty.



7. Financial Reports:

A. May 2020 Balance Sheet

B. May 2020 Profit and Loss

C. May 2020 Stifel Investments; principle and interest

D. Re-investments made per Board Discussion on May 21, 2020

8. General Managers Reporits

May 2020 Revenues

May 2020 Plot Inventories
May 2020 Depletion

May 2020 Calendar
CAPC Conference’s
Employee termination
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9. General Counsel Reports




10. Fiscal Year 2019-2020 Subcommittees

A. 52-acre Cemetery Property (Dugan, Qualm) G.M. to report

B. Landscape Plan (Vanderhaak, Reese) Nothing to report

C. Cenotaph/ Ossuary (Reese, Davis) Nothing to report

D. Investment (Davis, Dugan) Report given in Financial section

E. Conference Liaison (Vanderhaak, Reese)

F. Policies (Dugan, Reese) Investment policy being revised to bring
us current with investment options. Provided at June meeting

H. General Price List (Vanderhaak, Davis) Nothing to report

11. Future Trustee Agenda ltems:

General Contractors
Dry Utilities

RCWD
Transportation
Stewart Title

12. Board Comment:

13. Anhnouncements:




14. Adjournment Time:

1st Motion:
2"d Motion:
All in Favor:

Next Regular Board Meeting — July 16, 2020

In compliance with the Americans with Disabilities Act, if you need special assistance in this meeting, please contact
the District Secretary at (951) 699-1630. Notification 72-hours prior to the meeting will generally enable District
staff to make reasonable arrangements to ensure accessibility. (28 CFR 35.102.35.104 ADA Title 1)

All supporting documentation is available for public review at the Temecula Public Cemetery District Office located
at 41911 C Street, Temecula, California during regular business hours, 8:00 a.m. —4:30 p.m., Monday through
Friday. Or at www.temeculacemetery.org posted June 15, 2020




TEMECULA PUBLIC CEMETERY DISTRICT
BOARD OF TRUSTEES
REGULAR MEETING

41911 C STREET
TEMECULA, CA 92592

MAY 21, 2020 @ 8:00 a.m.

Teleconferenced

MINUTES

1. Call To Order:@8:08 a.m. by Trustee Vanderhaak

2. Pledge of Allegiance: Waived

3. Roll Call
Chair Vanderhaak, Vice-Chair Qualm, Trustee Reese, Trustee
Dugan, Trustee Davis, General Manager, Cindi Beaudet

Motions To Excuse: Trustee Dugan participated by phone not
video

Visitors: Sandra Wheeler-Stifel Investments, Sandra Wheeler completed her
presentation to the Board and left the meeting at 9:32 a.m.

Public Comments: There were none

At this time, members of the public are invited to address the Board
concerning any items on the Agenda, or on any other matters that are
not on the Agenda but are within the subject matter jurisdiction of the
District. Request must be submitted in person prior to the start of the
meeting. Every person will be allowed 5 minutes to address the Board
of Trustees; in accordance with State Law, (Brown Act) all items to be
acted on must be posted 72 hours in advance.



4, CLOSED SESSION ITEMS:

CONFERENCE WITH LEGAL COUNSEL—ANTICIPATED INITIATION OF
LITIGATION

Pursuant to Government Code of Section 54956.9 (d) (One potential case)

C. Closed Session Announcement: Nothing to Report



5. Consent Calendar: Motion was made by Trustee Reese to accept
the consent calendar as presented, seconded by Trustee Davis
and passed 5/0.

All matters on the Consent Calendar are considered routine and may
all be approved by one motion. Any member of the Board or the public
may request an item be removed from the Consent Calendar for
discussion or separate action. Unless otherwise specified in the
request to remove an item from the Consent Calendar, all items shall
be considered immediately following action on the remaining items on
the Consent Calendar.

A. Approval of Minutes

Recommendation: That the Board approve the minutes of
the Regular Board Meeting of March 26, 2020

B. Approval of Check Registers

Recommendation: That the Board approves the March, April
2020 Check Register Nos. 101100, 101200 and 101300.

C. Approval of Bookkeeper Report

Recommendation: That the Board receives and files the
April Bookkeeper Reports.



6. Action ltems

A. LAFCO Special District Ballot 2020: Motion was made by
Trustee Davis to nominate Nancy Wright and Dale Qualm for
the LAFCO positions, seconded by Trustee Qualm and
passed 5/0.

Recommendation: The Trustees read the literature provided by LAFCO
nominees and select as follows; number 1 being the best and number 2
being second choice etc. Choose nominee from each category Regular
Member and Alternate Member.

B. Ratify the Emergency Order date May 14,2020: Motion was
made by Trustee Dugan to ratify the original emergency
orders dated, May 14, 2020. Seconded by Trustee Qualm and
passed 5/0.

Recommendation: That the BOT reviews the changes to the Emergency
Order, see Now Therefore- changes



C. Stifel Re-Investments: Motion was made by Trustee Davis to
reinvest EP of $115,000 into U.S. Treasury Notes @ a rate of
1.875% and El of $88,753 into Federal Home loan at a rate of
1.875%, both to mature in 2022. Seconded by Trustee Dugan
and passed 5/0.

Recommendation: That the BOT make a motion to reinvest dividends that
have come due with Stifel.

7. Financial Report: Motion was made by Trustee Dugan to
receive and file the March and April 2020 finances, seconded by
Trustee Davis, and passed 5/0.

A. April 2020 Balance Sheet and Profit and Loss
B. April2020 Balance Sheet and Profit and Loss
C. March-April 2020 Stifel Investments; principle and interest

8. General Managers Reports : Received

April 2020 Revenues

April 2020 Plot Inventories

March and April 2020 Depletion

March and April 2020 Calendar

Email correspondence from Michael Hoover

Special Districts Legislation Days- Virtual May 19-20, 2020
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9. General Counsel Reports

Courts remain closed

10. Fiscal Year 2019-2020 Subcommittees

A. 52-acre Cemetery Property (Dugan, Qualm) G.M. to report

B. Landscape Plan (Vanderhaak, Reese) Nothing to report

C. Cenotaph/ Ossuary (Reese, Davis) Nothing to report

D. Investment (Davis, Dugan)

E. Conference Liaison (Vanderhaak, Reese)

F. Policies (Dugan, Reese) Investment policy being revised to bring
us current with investment options. Provided at June meeting

H. General Price List (Vanderhaak, Davis) Nothing to report

11. Future Trustee Agenda Items:

General Contractors
Dry Utilities

RCWD
Transportation
Stewart Title

12. Board Comment:

13. Anhouncements:

Risk pay to grounds man- bring to June board meeting



14. Adjournment Time: 10:17 a.m.

1st Motion: Trustee Reese
2" Motion: Trustee Qualm

Passed 5/0.

Next Regular Board Meeting — June18, 2020



Register: 101100 - US Bank Checking
From 05/01/2020 through 05/31/2020
Sorted by: Date, Type, Number/Ref

Temecula Public Cemetery District

6/10/2020 11:23 AM

Date Number Payee Account Memo Payment C Deposit Balance
05/03/2020 7790 Sparkletts 201100 - Accounts Pay... 5728175 041920 118.74 X 57,946.08
05/03/2020 7791 US Bank 201100 - Accounts Pay... 758.17 X 57,187.91
05/05/2020 540042 - Future Cemet... Deposit X 215.43 57,403.34
05/05/2020 7792 Nice alterations 201100 - Accounts Pay... 225.00 X 57,178.34
05/05/2020 7793 Digital Deployment I... 201100 - Accounts Pay... 104198 50.00 X 57,128.34
05/06/2020 7794 Kyle Means 201100 - Accounts Pay... 163.11 X 56,965.23
05/07/2020 7795 Marie Stevens 201100 - Accounts Pay... over payment 5.00 56,960.23
05/07/2020 7796 American Mini Storage 201100 - Accounts Pay... 116.00 X 56,844.23
05/07/2020 7797 County of Riverside I... 201100 - Accounts Pay... IT 3864 255.02 X 56,589.21
05/07/2020 7798 EcoFert Inc 201100 - Accounts Pay... 4522 490.00 X 56,099.21
05/07/2020 7799 Protection One (corp) 201100 - Accounts Pay... 133990986 305.61 X 55,793.60
05/08/2020 7800 Law Offices Of Quin... 201100 - Accounts Pay... 1,365.00 X 54,428.60
05/08/2020 051520 CalPers 457 Plan 201100 - Accounts Pay... 1,256.00 X 53,172.60
05/08/2020 AJE 113 515100 - Life Insuranc... Automatic with... 35.64 X 53,136.96
05/08/2020 101200 - US Bank Pay... Funds Transfer 9,163.86 X 43,973.10
05/11/2020 AJE 115 101200 - US Bank Pay... Monthly autom... 411.30 X 43,561.80
05/12/2020 101100G - Cash - Gen... Deposit X 41,780.36 85,342.16
05/12/2020 523290 - Bank Charges  Service Charge 21.00 X 85,321.16
05/21/2020 7801 Agape Construction 201100 - Accounts Pay... 308.00 X 85,013.16
05/21/2020 7802 Automated gate servi... 201100 - Accounts Pay... 143800 196.00 X 84,817.16
05/21/2020 7803 County of Riverside I... 201100 - Accounts Pay... IT 3941 136.84 84,680.32
05/21/2020 7804 CR&R Incorporated 201100 - Accounts Pay... 1175577 265.28 X 84,415.04
05/21/2020 7805 Crowne Hill Consulti... 201100 - Accounts Pay... 12983/12984/1... 345.83 X 84,069.21
05/21/2020 7806 Digital Deployment I... 201100 - Accounts Pay... 105140 50.00 X 84,019.21
05/21/2020 7807 Don Hansen 201100 - Accounts Pay... 4343 3,200.00 X 80,819.21
05/21/2020 7808 Hank's Hardware & ... 201100 - Accounts Pay... 6960 111.53 X 80,707.68
05/21/2020 7809 Home Depot Credit S... 201100 - Accounts Pay... 625841 78.34 X 80,629.34
05/21/2020 7810 Joe Sands. 201100 - Accounts Pay... 4128 X 80,588.06
05/21/2020 7811 Law Offices Of Quin... 201100 - Accounts Pay... 510.00 X 80,078.06
05/21/2020 7812 Linda Glau CPA 201100 - Accounts Pay... 813.75 X 79,264.31
05/21/2020 7813 Metlife 201100 - Accounts Pay... KMO5754030-... 6528 X 79,199.03
05/21/2020 7814 Prudential Overall Su... 201100 - Accounts Pay... 259.25 78,939.78
05/21/2020 7815 Southern California ... 201100 - Accounts Pay... 2-03-325-4707 350.52 X 78,589.26
05/21/2020 7816 Standard Insurance C... 201100 - Accounts Pay... 160-513170-00... 447.04 78,142.22
05/21/2020 7817 Wildlife Control Ser... 201100 - Accounts Pay... WL3060 450.00 X 77,692.22
05/21/2020 7818 Automated gate servi... 201100 - Accounts Pay... 143800 87.00 X 77,605.22
05/21/2020 7819 South County Pest C... 201100 - Accounts Pay... 0242598 46.00 X 77,559.22
05/21/2020 7820 Verizon Wireless 201100 - Accounts Pay... 929432813 240.82 X 77,318.40
05/21/2020 7821 Professional Woman ... 201100 - Accounts Pay... 63.00 X 77,255.40
05/21/2020 052020 Downs Energy 201100 - Accounts Pay... 0264299-IN 12225 X 77,133.15
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Register: 101100 - US Bank Checking
From 05/01/2020 through 05/31/2020
Sorted by: Date, Type, Number/Ref

Temecula Public Cemetery District

6/10/2020 11:23 AM

Date Number Payee Account Memo Payment C Deposit Balance
05/21/2020 060120 California Public Em... 201100 - Accounts Pay... 7490021932 ... 5,212.17 X 71,920.98
05/22/2020 101200 - US Bank Pay... Funds Transfer 8,834.19 X 63,086.79
05/26/2020 7822 Sparkletts 201100 + Accounts Pay... 5728175 -0517... 51.85 63,034.94
05/26/2020 7823 Sun City Granite 201100 - Accounts Pay... 15743/15742 250.00 X 62,784.94
05/29/2020 781360 - Other Misc. ...  Deposit X 25.00 62,809.94
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Temecula Public Cemetery District 6/10/2020 11:24 AM
Register: 101200 - US Bank Payroli
From 05/01/2020 through 05/31/2020

Sorted by: Date, Type, Number/Ref

Date Number Payee Account Memo Payment C Deposit Balance
05/01/2020 AJE 110 510040 - Regular Salar... Green Cash Re... 6,517.38 X 5,034.20
05/01/2020 AJE 110 510040 - Regular Salar... Green Cash Re... 2,807.43 X 2,226.77
05/01/2020 AJE 110 510040 - Regular Salar... Monthly charg... 123.64 X 2,103.13
05/08/2020 101100 - US Bank Che... Funds Transfer X 9,163.86 11,266.99
05/11/2020 AJE 115 101100 - US Bank Che... Monthly autom... X 411.30 11,678.29
05/15/2020 AJE 114 510040 - Regular Salar... Green Cash Re... 6,320.84 X 5,357.45
05/15/2020 AJE 114 510040 - Regular Salar... Green Cash Re... 2,719.38 X 2,638.07
05/15/2020 AJE 114 510040 - Regular Salar... Monthly charg... 123.64 X 2,514.43
05/15/2020 AJE 119 525030 - Paychex HR ... 44533 X 2,069.10
05/22/2020 101100 - US Bank Che... Funds Transfer X 8,834.19 10,903.29
05/29/2020 AJE 120 510040 - Regular Salar... Green Cash Re... 6,089.04 X 4,814.25
05/29/2020 AJE 120 510040 - Regular Salar... Green Cash Re... 2,621.51 X 2,192.74
05/29/2020 AJE 120 510040 - Regular Salar... Monthly charg... 123.64 X 2,069.10
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Temecula Public Cemetery District 6/10/2020 11:25 AM
Register: 101300 - US Wash Account
From 05/01/2020 through 05/31/2020
Sorted by: Date, Type, Number/Ref

Date Number Payee Account Memo Payment C Deposit Balance
05/05/2020 100499 - Revenues to ...  Deposit X 6,400.00 17,422.36
05/05/2020 -split- Deposit X 12,400.00 29,822.36
05/05/2020 5001 County of Riverside ...  -split- 22,050.00 X 7,772.36
05/29/2020 -split- Deposit X 5,200.00 12,972.36
05/29/2020 -split- Deposit X 10,125.00 23,097.36
05/29/2020 5002 County of Riverside ...  -split- 15,425.00 7,672.36
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Date: 06/08/20

v
Remote Tasks Performeddb s
X Reconcile three US Bank Cash Accounts
X Reconcile four County Cash Accounts
X Enter Property Tax Deposits as Necessary
X Balance Voucher to County

X Journal activity and Reconcile two Stifel Accounts using Stifel Balancing spreadsheet.
X Save the Stifel Account Statements for the auditor
X Reconcile two Stifel interest receivable accounts

X Print Stifel Snapshot— for Board Packets

X Verify check sequence is intact.
7792- 7833

X Verify each check over $2500 from the US Bank General account has two signatures. Note:
US Bank Wash account checks to the county are exempt from this requirement.

7807 Don Hansen, Grounds $3200 — This was approved by text

X Verify all checks to the GM have two signatures.

7833 Mileage Reimbursement May $127.06

X Check monthly credit card statements for receipts and reasonableness. Initial credit card. Note
that receipts are attached and expenses are reasonable.

X Discuss Management Use Only financial statements with the GM - Profit and loss two month,
Balance sheet with prior year figures, and Profit and Loss Budget Performance.

X For the GM — Add Difference to Balance Sheet. In Excel, change the difference column text to
white. Then for all reasonable totals/subtotals, change it to black.

X Update Endowment Allocation Schedule.

X Update Wash Account Analysis.

X Update Prepaid subledger and validate QB information.

X Read Agenda and Minutes of the previous Board Meeting -No Board Meeting April
Items to note:
Open items:

Continue:
Annual Budget Process



Cindi Beaudet

From: KATHY CROOK <katnles49@gmail.com>
Sent: Friday, May 29, 2020 10:37 AM

To: info

Subject: $1500 fee

To whom it may concern:

I live in Temecula. I've had 2 cemetery plots in the Temecula Cemetery for 28 years. (one of which has my
sons fathers body in it) The time is come when | want to use the other to bury my son. | was informed, that
because he did not live in Riverside County, that there would be a $1,500 surcharge to bury him there.
That is on top of the fee of opening the grave, closing the grave and placing the headstone. Now | have
lived in Riverside County, and paid taxes in Riverside County for over 40 years, but that doesn't seem to
pull any weight. As | understand it, the Temecula Cemetery District is a special district that does receive
funds from taxes, like the Fire Dept etc. so a portion of my taxes have been used for such purposes for
over 40 years. | feel that | have supported the Temecula Cemetery District And they inform me that the
surcharge hadn't been raised for a couple years, so | should be happy about this... I'm not happy about
this...As everyone else | have talked to feels about it. There are times in our lives that compassion is better
than the almighty dollar. There are many people people who could not afford this extra fee and it is a
